

24-5449

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Kimberly Smith — PETITIONER

vs.

Menards, Inc. — RESPONDENT(S)

FILED
AUG 22 2024
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT US

ORIGINAL

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

<p>Petitioner: Kimberly Smith 814 North 6th Avenue Washington, Iowa, 52540 (319) 458-9344 smithkimberly33 @yahoo.com</p>	<p>Respondent(s) Counsel: Veronica Kirk, AT0009420 Kerrie Marie Murphy, AT0005576 4530 Westown Pkwy Suite 120 MWH LAW GROUP LLP West Des Moines, IA 50266-1090 (515) 453-8509 kerrie.murphy@mwhlawgroup.co m veronica.kirk@mwhlawgroup.co m</p>
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i, ii
Parties to the proceeding.....	iii
Statement of related cases.....	iv
Table of contents.....	v, vi
Appendix.....	vii
Table of authorities.....	viii, ix, x
Opinions below.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	3
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved...	3
Statement.....	3
Reasons for granting the petition.....	6
I. The Eighth Circuit Erroneously Imposes a Dual Requirement for Rule 37(e)(2) Remedies Diverges From the Text of the Rule and the Approach of Other Circuits.	
A. The Plain Text of Rule 37(e)(2) Requires Only a finding of “Intent to Deprive”	
B. Unjustified Elevation of the Burden of Proof On Wronged Parties: Difficulty in Proving Both Prejudice and Intent to Deprive.	
C. The Need for Uniformity and Adoption of the Majority Approach.	
II. The Eighth Circuits Addition of a “Bad Faith” Requirement is Erroneous	
A. Higher Burden on litigants deprived of ESI	

- B. Parties encouraged to spoliage ESI pre-litigation.
- C. Significant Circuit Split Exists
- III. The Eighth Circuits Misapplication of a “Clear and Convincing” Standard
 - A. The Clear and Convincing Standard Was Effectively Used
 - B. Significant Circuit Split Exists
- IV. The Inadequacy of the Remedy Provided to Ms. Smith for Prejudice
 - A. Kimberly Smith Demonstrated that the Lost ESI Should Have Been Preserved Due to the Anticipation of Litigation
 - B. Menards failed to take reasonable steps to preserve lost ESI
 - C. Relevant ESI was lost as a result of spoliation
 - D. The ESI couldn’t be restored through additional discovery.
 - E. Ms. Smith suffered Serious Prejudice because crucial ESI was spoliated.

Appendix

Appendix A: Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion.....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Final Order.....	5a
Appendix C: Jury Verdict.....	23a
Appendix D: District Court Order	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Blazer v. Gall</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01046-KES, 2019 WL 3494785 (D.S.D. Aug. 1, 2019).....	20, 26
<i>Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC</i> , 332 F.R.D. 38 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9, 20
<i>Buddenberg v. Est. of Weisdack</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00522, 2024 WL 159001 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 16, 2024).....	27
<i>Burriss v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Butler v. Kroger LP I</i> , No. 2:19CV673, 2020 WL 7483447 (E.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2020).....	18
<i>Chepilko v. Henry</i> , No. 1:18-CV-02195 (SDA), 2024 WL 1203795 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2024).....	16
<i>Decker v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 116CV00171JNPBCW, 2018 WL 4921534 (D. Utah Oct. 10, 2018).....	25
<i>DVComm, LLC v. Hotwire Commun., LLC</i> , No. CV 14-5543, 2016 WL 6246824 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2016)	
<i>Falkins v. Goings</i> , No. CV 21-1749, 2022 WL 17414295 (E.D. La. Dec. 5, 2022).....	17
<i>Fast v. GoDaddy.com LLC</i> , 340 F.R.D. 326 (D. Ariz. 2022).....	18
<i>Feindt v. U.S.</i> , No. CV 22-00397 LEK-KJM, 2023 WL 8650190 (D. Haw. Dec. 14, 2023).....	13

<i>Franklin v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 220CV02812JPMTMP, 2021 WL 5449005 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2021).....	18
<i>Hallmark Card, Inc. v. Murley</i> , 703 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Hollis v. CEVA Logistics U.S., Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 611 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	25, 26
<i>In re Petters Co., Inc.</i> , 606 B.R. 803 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Jim S. Adler, P.C. v. McNeil Consultants, LLC</i> , No. 3:19-CV-2025-K-BN, 2023 WL 2699511 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2023).....	18
<i>Kelley as Tr. of BMO Litig. Tr. v. BMO Harris Bank N.A.</i> , 657 B.R. 475 (D. Minn. 2022).....	11, 26
<i>Lincoln Composites, Inc. v. Firetrace USA, LLC</i> , 825 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Morris v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 373 F.3d 896 (8th Cir.2004).....	12, 15
<i>Nagy v. Outback Steakhouse</i> , No. CV1918277MASDEA, 2024 WL 712156 (D.N.J. Feb. 21, 2024).....	25
<i>Navratil v. Menard, Inc.</i> , No. 8:19-CV-9, 2020 WL 974161 (D. Neb. Feb. 28, 2020).....	22
<i>Phan v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. 19-CV-05713-YGR, 2020 WL 5074349 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2020).....	26
<i>Pioneer Civ. Constr., LLC v. Ingevity Arkansas, LLC</i> , No. 1:22-CV-1034, 2023 WL 7413336 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 9, 2023).....	11

<i>Prudential Defense Sols., Inc. v. Graham</i> , No. 20-11785, 2021 WL 4810498 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 15, 2021).....	27
<i>Ramirez v. T&H Lemont, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Shepherd v. ABC</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C.).....	19
<i>Smith v. Menard, Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00012-SBJ, 2023 WL 7169096 (S.D. Iowa Aug. 8, 2023).....	7, 11, 12, 15, 25
<i>Watkins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , No. 16 CIV. 4161 (LGS), 2018 WL 895624 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2018).....	16
<i>Zamora v. Stellar Mgt. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-05028-CV-RK, 2017 WL 1362688 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 11, 2017).....	6, 7
STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	13, 20, 26
